

item.63

03.08.2026
ssi

Ct. 2

WPA 8772 of 2026

Arup Dutta & another.

-vs-

The State of West Bengal & others.

Mr. Barun Kumar Samanta

...for the petitioners

Ms. Sabita Roy, Jr. Govt. Pleader

Mr. Ranajit Talukdar

Mr. Partha Sarathi Boyal.

...for the State

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners would be satisfied if his representation dated 13th March, 2026 is considered and decided expeditiously in accordance with law by the respondent no.2 i.e., The Regional Transport Authority, North 24 Parganas Region.
2. Learned counsel for the State undertakes that the representation of the petitioners shall be considered and decided in accordance with law, after giving the opportunities of being heard to the parties.
3. In view of the submission made, let the respondent no.2 i.e., The Regional Transport Authority, North 24 Parganas Region consider and decide the representation dated 13th March, 2026 in accordance with law after giving the parties of opportunities of being heard within

six weeks. This authority shall communicate the decision to the petitioners within two weeks.

4. With this observation, this petition is disposed of.
5. However, it is made clear that this Court has not gone into the merits of the case and no expression made herein shall tantamount to be in expression on the merits of the case.
6. Urgent photostat certified copies of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all the necessary formalities.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)